Oshawa

PUC Networks Inc.

100 Simcoe Street South, Oshawa, Ontario L1H 7M7 « Tel. (905) 723-4623 « Fax (905) 723-7947 « E-mail contactus@opuc.on.ca

August 2, 2022
Delivered via RESS

Ms. Christine Long, Registrar and Board Secretary
Board Secretary

Ontario Energy Board

2300 Yonge Street, 27" Floor

Toronto, Ontario M4P 1E4

Dear Ms. Long,

RE: EB-2022-0057 — 2023 IRM Application and Evidence

Please find attached Oshawa PUC Networks Inc. (Oshawa Power) Application for Rates and Other Charges,
with a proposed effective date of January 1, 2023. Oshawa Power is filing under the Price Cap Incentive Rate-
Setting option.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me via electronic mail at
Ifilion@opuc.on.ca or by phone at 905-723-4626 ext. 5232.

Sincerely, .

Lori Filion

Manager, Finance & Regulatory Compliance
Oshawa PUC Networks Inc.

cc: Susanna Beckstead, Oshawa PUC Networks Inc.

Delivering operational excellence to our customers, through a safe, profit oriented, regulated distribution system



© 00O N oo o~ W N P

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

Oshawa Power
2023 IRM Application

EB-2022-0057

Contents
o T L0 N N 1 RSOSSN 3
R C =) 1 =T LU= (=T SRS 4
Proposed EffeCtive Date OF RALE OFUEI........cc.iiiiieiiieiecie ettt et te e e st e e e b e besbesteeseesae e eseseesrenteaneaneas 4
L0041 o= 1AL SO 5
FOrm Of HEANNG REQUESLEA ........eiieiee itttk e bt bt bt bt et e e st es e e e e b e ebesbe et e aseemee e e abesbesbesbeeneaneas 5
Status of Board Directives from Previous Board DECISIONS...........ccieiiiriiiieieise ettt 5
WVEDISTEE AUUIESS ...ttt ettt ettt b bt e e bt b et e bt b e e b e b H e b bt e e h bt e e Rt e bt es e ek et e st e bbb e et e b neab s 6
LOfo] o1 r=To A 101 0] 4 10T LA Lo o OSSPSR 6
MANAGER’S SUMMARY ..ottt sttt sttt a1t te a1 et teste e e te s b et e be a4 e st e besbe st e Eesb et e Ee e b e s e e Ee et es e ebe st eseebe st eseebe st eseabenserentns 7
BIECLIONIC IMIOTEIS ... e bbbtk b etk bbb et b e e b e Rtk et e st e b s b e st ke s b e st et e st e nesbe b ene st 7
Price Cap IR ANNUAT AQJUSTMENT.......oiiiieieitcie ettt e e e et e tesbesbease e s e e s e esseseesbenbeeseaseeseenseeeseesteseenrenneans 8
L1 Fo LT o 1o (o USSR 8
D =161 (o] OO T PO U TR U RO T PP 8
DISLIDULION RELES ...ttt bttt bbb bt s bt bR b bR bt b e s e b e b e e e bt ke s e b e ek e b e bt e be b ebeebe b enentns 8
(@] o gl e (=T a0 O T U SR 9
ReVENUE-t0-COSt RALIO AGJUSIMENTS ........oueiiiie ettt ettt e e ettt b et e et et e eeeaesbesbeebeeseameeeenseabesbesbeaneaneas 10
Rate Design for Residential EIECLIICItY CUSIOMEIS ........oiiiiiiiiie ittt sttt e seesaesbesaesbesneeneas 10
Electricity Distribution Retail Transmission Service Rates (RTSR).....c.ccceiiieiiiiieiieieieese e se e e sresseeee e sae e sressesneenens 10
Review and Disposition of Group 1 Deferral and Variance Account BalanCes..........ccoevvvieriiirieiieiesieee e se s 12
WhOlesale IMarket PartiCIPANTS. .........ciiieieiiie ettt a ettt ettt e me et e b e besb e et e e seese e e et e sbesbesbeeneeneenes 14
C1aSS A AN ClaSS B CUSLOIMES .......cuiiuiiieeiiie et ettt sttt et sttt ebe et et e st e et e sbesbeabeaseas e e seeabeebeebeebeameeneensenbesbesbesteaneaneas 15
Commodity ACCOUNES 1588 ANU 1589 ........cuiieiiiiiiiieitieeeeee e sttt e ettt st e ste s e esee e et e aestesteaneessessenseseesresrenneaneas 15
Final Disposition Requests after Implementation of Accounting GUIAANCE .........ccveverieriereieiecieseee e 15
GA ANAIYSIS WOTKFOIM ...ttt bbbt b e st em b e seeebesbesaeebeeseeneeseesaesbeebeeneenes 16
Results 0f SPecial PUIPOSE AUGIT..........ooi ettt e e b et sb et e s e es e e s e besbesbesbesneaneas 17
Capacity Based RECOVEIY (CBR) .....cciiiiiiieieitiites e st eteseese e ste e stestesseesaesaessestesteatessaassesaessestessestesseessessensessessessessensens 22
DiSPOSItioN OF ACCOUNT 1595 .......iiiiiicicieie ettt st et e et et et et e sb e beeRe et e ese e st e ee st e tesReeseesaeneeeeneeneeaneereaneens 22
Lost Revenue Adjustment Mechanism VarianCe ACCOUNL.........c.eiiaiiiiieie ettt ettt eeee e see b saesneenes 23
I QO =TT USRS 23
A 1 o1 (o] g O F- ] 1 LSOO OO 24
2T L L]0 U £ 24
L0a] Tod [ [0 o USSR 24
APPENDICES .....ooitiietite ettt etttk sttt sttt e bt et e be e et e et e s e R e b e e e R e ek e s e R e R et e R R e R e Rt R e bR Re R Rt R et Rt Re st n e be et ne et e 25

Page 1 of 25



Appendix A — Current Tariff of Rates and Charges
Appendix B — Proposed Tariff of Rates and Charges
Appendix C — Certifications

Appendix D — GA Analysis Workform

Appendix E — Bill Impacts

Appendix F — IRM Rate Generator Model
Appendix G — Independent Auditor’s Report

Oshawa Power
2023 IRM Application
EB-2022-0057

Page 2 of 25



-

o O AW N

10
11
12
13

14
15
16

17
18
19
20

21

22
23

24
25

26
27

28
29
30

Oshawa Power
2023 IRM Application
EB-2022-0057

ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF the Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998, being Schedule B to the Energy
Competition Act, 1998, S.0O. 1998, c.15;

AND IN THE MATTER OF an Application by Oshawa PUC Networks Inc. to the Ontario

Energy Board for an Order or Orders approving or fixing just and reasonable rates and other

service charges for the distribution of electricity to be implemented on January 1, 2023.

APPLICATION
Oshawa PUC Networks Inc. (Oshawa Power, the Company or the Applicant) is a corporation
incorporated pursuant to the Ontario Business Corporations Act with its head office in the City of

Oshawa, Ontario.

Oshawa Power carries on the business of distributing electricity to approximately 60,000 customers
within the City of Oshawa pursuant to Electricity Distribution License No. (ED-2002-0560) issued by
the Ontario Energy Board (OEB or Board).

Pursuant to Section 78 of the Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998 (OEB Act), Oshawa Power seeks an
order or orders of the Board establishing distribution rates and other charges, effective January 1,
2023, including disposition of amounts accumulated in certain Deferral and Variance Accounts, as
identified.

This application (the Application) is prepared in accordance with:

e Chapter 3 of the Board’s Filing Requirements for Electricity Distribution Rate Applications,
dated May 24, 2022, and

o Letter from the Board dated May 24, 2022 to Rate-Regulated Electricity Distributors re:
Updated Filing Requirements for Electricity Distribution Rate Applications.

The Application is supported by written evidence that may be amended from time to time, prior to the

Board’s final decision on this Application.

In the preparation of this application, Oshawa Power has utilized the following Excel models and work
forms: 2023 IRM Rate Generator Model and 2023 GA Analysis Workform; developed and provided
by the Board and as listed on the Board’s website.

Page 3 of 25



N -

10
11

12
13

14

15

16

17
18
19

20
21

22
23
24

25

26

27
28

Oshawa Power
2023 IRM Application
EB-2022-0057

In this Application, Oshawa Power is applying to the Board to change the amount it charges for the

delivery of electricity as follows:

e A Residential RPP customer consuming 750 kWh per month would experience a total bill
increase of $1.14 or 0.9%.

e A small general service RPP customer consuming 2,000 kWh would experience a total bill
increase of $2.40 or 0.8%.

e Other customers, as illustrated in Appendix E - Bill Impacts.

The persons affected by this Application are the ratepayers of Oshawa Power’s service territory.
Oshawa Power distributes electricity to approximately 60,000 residential and commercial customers
(including general service, unmetered scattered loads, sentinel light, and street light customer classes)

within its regulated service area in the City of Oshawa.

The Applicant confirms that the application and related documents will be published on its website

(www.opuc.on.ca).

Relief Requested

Oshawa Power requests the following relief:

» Approval for an Order or Orders approving the Tariff of Rates and Charges set out in Appendix
B of this Application as just and reasonable rates and charges pursuant to section 78 of the
OEB Act, to be effective January 1, 2023.

« Approval of updated Retail Transmission Service Rates (RTSRs), as supported by completion
of related sections of the Board issued 2023 IRM Rate Generator model.

» Approval for the final disposition of Group 1 variance accounts as at December 31, 2021, plus
carrying charges to the end of December 31, 2022 by means of class-specific rate riders

effective January 1, 2023.

Proposed Effective Date of Rate Order
Oshawa Power proposes that the Board make its Rate Order effective January 1, 2023. The proposed
Tariff of Rates and Charges is provided as Appendix B.

Page 4 of 25


http://www.opuc.on.ca/

10
11

12

13

14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28
29

Oshawa Power
2023 IRM Application
EB-2022-0057

In the event that the Board is unable to provide a Decision and Order in this Application for
implementation by the Applicant as of January 1, 2023, Oshawa Power requests that the Board issue
an Interim Rate Order declaring the current Distribution Rates and Specific Service Charges (i.e. 2022
provided in Appendix A) as interim until the decided implementation date of the approved 2023
Distribution Rates. Oshawa Power also requests that it be permitted to establish an account to recover
any differences between the interim rates and the actual rates effective January 1, 2023 based on the
OEB’s Decision and Order.

Certifications
Oshawa Power provides a Certification of Evidence, Certification Regarding Personal Information

and Certification of Deferral and Variance Account Balances as Appendix C.

Form of Hearing Requested

Oshawa Power requests that this Application be disposed of by way of a written hearing.

Status of Board Directives from Previous Board Decisions

Per the Decision and Rate Order [EB-2019-0062] issued by the Board on December 12, 2019, the
Board directed Oshawa Power to carry out a review by way of an external special purpose audit
engagement, at a minimum for accounts 1588 and 1589, for the period January 1, 2017 to December
31, 2019. The special purpose audit is to be completed prior to any request for disposition of 1588 or
1589 deferral and variance accounts. The Board gave Oshawa Power the option to extend this special
purpose audit to all Group 1 accounts, and Oshawa Power is exercising that option. This special
purpose audit for all DVA accounts for the three year period noted above commenced with a
preliminary kick-off meeting including the external auditors and the Board on May 12, 2020, during
which the scope, methodology and materiality for the audit was discussed. The Audit had been subject
to delays however, it has now been completed. The Independent Auditor’s Report is provided as
Appendix G.

Per the Decision and Rate Order [EB-2021-0051] issued by the Board on December 9, 2021, the Board
stated:

Page 5 of 25



10

11

12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20
21
22
23
24

25
26
27

Oshawa Power
2023 IRM Application
EB-2022-0057

“The OEB expects that Oshawa PUC will provide not only the results of the special purpose audit
(entailing a review of the balances, principal adjustments, accounting, and settlement processes as
previously directed by the OEB), and explain any revisions to the subject balances when it files its
2023 rate application, but that it will also lay out in detail a description of any errors originally
committed and any controls that it has put in place to prevent such errors from re-occurring in the

future.”

In this application, Oshawa Power confirms completion of this work and provides details of this review

in section: Commodity Accounts 1588 and 1589.

Website Address

Oshawa Power’s website address is www.opuc.on.ca.

Contact Information
Oshawa Power
100 Simcoe Street South
Oshawa, Ontario L1H 7M7
Fax: (905) 723-3248

VP Finance, Corporate and Business Services

Susanna Beckstead, CPA, CA
Telephone: (905) 743-5209
Email: sbeckstead@opuc.on.ca

Manager, Finance & Regulatory Compliance

Lori Filion, CPA, CGA
Telephone: (905) 723-4626 ext 5232
Email: Ifilion@opuc.on.ca

Page 6 of 25


http://www.opuc.on.ca/
mailto:sbeckstead@opuc.on.ca
mailto:lfilion@opuc.on.ca

A W

10
11
12
13

14

15

16
17
18
19
20

21

22

Oshawa Power
2023 IRM Application
EB-2022-0057

MANAGER’S SUMMARY

Oshawa Power filed a Cost of Service application (EB-2020-0048) with the Board on July 24, 2020
under Section 78 of the OEB Act seeking approval for rates that Oshawa Power charges for electricity
distribution effective January 1, 2021. The OEB issued its Decision and Rate Order on February 18,
2021, with new distribution rates effective February 1, 2021. Distribution rates were subsequently
adjusted under the Price Cap IR effective January 1, 2022 (EB-2021-0051).

Oshawa Power is now seeking approval to set distribution rates and other charges under the Price Cap
IR, to be effective January 1, 2023. This Application has been prepared in accordance with: the OEB’s
Filing Requirements for Electricity Distribution Rate Applications, 2022 Edition for 2023 Rate
Applications — Chapter 3 Incentive Rate-Setting Applications, dated May 24, 2022 (the Chapter 3
Filing Requirements) including the key OEB reference documents listed therein; the Letter from the
Board dated May 24, 2022 to Rate-Regulated Electricity Distributors re: Updated Filing Requirements

for Electricity Distribution Rate Applications; and, other guidelines and directions from the Board.

A detailed explanation of the rate adjustments is set out below.

Electronic Models

Oshawa Power has calculated its distribution rates and other charges using the Rate Generator Model;
and confirms that the billing determinants pre-populated in this model are accurate. Table 1 below
provides Oshawa Power’s actual 2021 load data, in kWh and kW, by customer class; this data is not
loss adjusted (2023 Rate Generator Model; tab 4. Billing Det. For Def-Var).

Table 1 - 2021 Consumption and Demand by Rate Class

2021 Consumption and Demand

Rate Class unit Totalkl\\lllvehtered Total Metered kW
RESIDENTIAL SERVICE kWh 512,708,991

GENERAL SERVICE LESS THAN 50 KW SERVICE kWh 119,245,755 -
GENERAL SERVICE 50 TO 999 KW SERVICE kw 311,418,919 788,025
GENERAL SERVICE 1,000 TO 4,999 KW SERVICE kW 69,311,783 170,784
LARGE USE SERVICE kw 36,146,632 73,363

UNMETERED SCATTERED LOAD SERVICE kWh 844,682 -
SENTINEL LIGHTING SERVICE kw 24,360 81
STREET LIGHTING SERVICE kW 4,352,367 22,551
Total 1,054,053,489 1,054,804

Page 7 of 25



[EEN

10
11
12
13
14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

24

25
26
27

Oshawa Power
2023 IRM Application
EB-2022-0057

Price Cap IR Annual Adjustment

The annual adjustment follows an OEB-Approved formula that includes components for inflation and
the OEB’s expectations of efficiency and productivity gains. The components in the formula are
approved by the OEB annually. The formula is an inflation minus X-factor rate adjustment.

Inflation Factor

In its Report of the Board: Rate Setting Parameters and Benchmarking under the Renewed Regulatory
Framework for Ontario’s Electricity Distributors, the OEB adopted a two-factor, industry-specific
price index methodology. The inflation factor is based on two weighted price indicators (labour and

non-labour) which provide an input price that reflects Ontario’s electricity industry.

Oshawa Power has reviewed the Filing Requirements that indicate the Distributor shall use the 2022
rate-setting parameters as a placeholder until the stretch factor assignments and inflation factor are
issued by the OEB. Accordingly, Oshawa Power has used the Board’s 2022 inflation factor of 3.3%.
The Rate Generator model will be updated by OEB staff with the 2023 parameters once they are

available.

X-Factor

The X-factor has two parts; a productivity factor and a stretch factor. The OEB has determined that
the appropriate value for the productivity factor (industry total factor productivity) for the Price Cap
IR and Annual IR Index is zero. For the stretch factor, distributors are assigned into one of five groups
ranging from 0.0% to 0.6%. Oshawa Power was assigned to Group 2, corresponding to a stretch factor
of 0.15%, per the 2021 Benchmarking Update dated July 2022. Therefore, the X factor to be deducted
from the inflation factor is 0.15%; and the annual adjustment to be applied to Oshawa Power’s rates
is 3.15% as identified in Table 2 below:

Table 2 - Annual Adjustment to Distribution Rates

Factor %
Inflation Factor 3.30%
Less: Productivity Factor 0.00%
Less: Stretch Factor -0.15%
Annual Adjustment 3.15%

Distribution Rates
The annual adjustment mechanism applies to distribution rates (fixed and variable charges) uniformly

across customer rate classes and is applied to Oshawa Power’s current Board approved rates. Oshawa

Page 8 of 25



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Oshawa Power

2023 IRM Application

EB-2022-0057

Power seeks Board approval for the proposed distribution rates identified in Table 3 below, effective

January 1, 2023.

The derivation of Oshawa Power’s proposed 2023 Electricity Distribution Rates is provided in Tab
“16. Rev2Cost_GDPIPI” of the Rate Generator Model. This model is filed as live excel file:
OPUCN_EB-2022-0057_2023-IRM-Rate-Generator-Model _20220630.

Table 3 -2022 Board Approved and 2023 Proposed Distribution Rates

2022 Board Approved 2023 Proposed
Rate Class Distribution Rates A'\nnual Distribution Rates

Fixed Variable Adjustment Fixed Variable

Charge Charge Charge Charge
RESIDENTIAL SERVICE S 26.58 | $ - 3.15% S 27.42 | $ -
GENERAL SERVICE LESS THAN 50 KW SERVICE S 18.45 | $ 0.0188 3.15% S 19.03 | $ 0.0194
GENERAL SERVICE 50 TO 999 KW SERVICE S 61.96 | $ 5.3036 3.15% S 63.91|$ 5.4707
GENERAL SERVICE 1,000 TO 4,999 KW SERVICE S 1,266.55 | S 2.7855 3.15% S 1,306.45 | $ 2.8732
LARGE USE SERVICE S 9,637.46 | S 2.4124 3.15% S 9,941.04 | $ 2.4884
UNMETERED SCATTERED LOAD SERVICE S 541 | S 0.0222 3.15% S 5.58 | $ 0.0229
SENTINEL LIGHTING SERVICE S 6.08 | S 8.6776 3.15% S 6.27 | $ 8.9509
STREET LIGHTING SERVICE $ 1.49 | $ 22.8204 3.15% $ 154 | $ 23.5392

Other Rates and Charges

The annual adjustment mechanism will not be applied to the following components of delivery rates:

e Rate Adders

e Rate Riders

e Low Voltage Service Charges

e Retail Transmission Service Rates

e \Wholesale Market Service Rate

¢ Rural and Remote Rate Protection Benefit and Charge

e Standard Supply Service — Administrative Charge

e Capacity Based Recovery

e MicroFIT Service Charge

e Specific Service Charges

e Smart Metering Entity Charge

e Loss Factors

e Transformation and Primary Metering Allowances

Page 9 of 25




A W

10

11
12
13

14
15
16
17

18
19

20

21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

Oshawa Power
2023 IRM Application
EB-2022-0057

Revenue-to-Cost Ratio Adjustments

The Revenue-to-Cost Ratios approved by the Board in Oshawa Power’s last Cost of Service
application (EB-2020-0048) were within the Board’s target ranges; therefore Oshawa Power is not
applying for any adjustments to its Revenue-to-Cost Ratios in this Application.

Rate Design for Residential Electricity Customers

On April 2, 2015, the OEB released its Board Policy: A New Distribution Rate Design for Residential
Electricity Customers (EB-2012-0410), which stated that electricity distributors will transition to a
fully fixed monthly distribution service charge for residential customers over a four-year transition

period commencing in 2016 and ending in 2019.

The Board directed that “Each distributor will determine its fully fixed charge and will make equal
increases in the fixed charge over four years to get to the fully fixed charge. At the same time, the

usage charge will be reduced in order to keep the distributor revenue-neutral.”

The Report (EB-2012-0410) allows for exceptions in certain circumstances and the OEB found that
given the number of rate changes to be implemented on January 1, 2016 in accordance with their
Decision and Order on Oshawa Power’s Custom IR application (EB-2014-0101), the OEB directed

Oshawa Power to begin the transition to fully fixed residential rates in 2017.

Oshawa Power completed the transition in 2020, with approved 2020 rates incorporating fully fixed

monthly distribution service charges for residential customers.

Electricity Distribution Retail Transmission Service Rates (RTSR)

Oshawa Power seeks Board approval for its proposed RTSRs as identified in Table 4 below. The
proposed RTSRs were computed using the Board approved methodology in Tabs 10 to 15 of the Rate
Generator Model; and, the OEB’s Guideline G-2008-0001: Electricity Distribution Retail
Transmission Service Rates, Revision 4.0, issued June 28, 2012. The Rate Generator Model
incorporates the most recent Hydro One Uniform Transmission Rates (UTR) approved by the OEB.
The Board approved UTRs are identified in Table 6 below.

Page 10 of 25



10

11

12

13

Table 4 — 2022 Approved and 2023 Proposed RTSRs

Oshawa Power
2023 IRM Application

EB-2022-0057

2022 Board Approved 2023 Proposed RTSRs
Rate Class $ Per
Network Connection Network Connection
RESIDENTIAL SERVICE $/kWh S 0.0102 | $ 0.0080 | $ 0.0112 | $ 0.0086
GENERAL SERVICE LESS THAN 50 KW SERVICE S/kWh S 0.0095 | $ 0.0074 | $ 0.0104 | $ 0.0079
GENERAL SERVICE 50 TO 999 KW SERVICE S/kW S 3.4812 | $ 2.5886 | $ 3.8058 | $ 2.7794
GENERAL SERVICE 50 TO 999 KW SERVICE - INTERVAL S/kwW $ 44621 | S 3.2884 | $§ 4.8782 | $ 3.5307
GENERAL SERVICE 1,000 TO 4,999 KW SERVICE - INTERVAL S/kW S 4.4621 | S 3.2884 | $ 4.8782 | $ 3.5307
LARGE USE SERVICE - INTERVAL S/kW $ 4.7544 | $ 3.5879 | $ 5.1978 | $ 3.8523
UNMETERED SCATTERED LOAD SERVICE $/kWh S 0.0095 | $ 0.0074 | $ 0.0104 | $ 0.0079
SENTINEL LIGHTING SERVICE S/kwW S 2.4011 | $ 3.0388 | $ 2.6250 | $ 3.2627
STREET LIGHTING SERVICE S/kW S 2.3605 | $ 2.9873 | $ 2.5806 | $ 3.2074

The 2023 proposed RTSRs as calculated are 7% higher than the RTSRs approved for 2022. This is

primarily due to the increases in the Uniform Transmission Rates.

The Network Service Rate

increased by 11%, Line Connection Service Rate increased by 9% and the Transformation Connection

Service Rate increased by 6%.

determinants. Table 5 and Table 6 below provide further details.

Table 5 - RTSR Billing Determinants

These increases in rates were partially offset by higher billing

2023 IRM (EB-2022-0057)

2022 IRM (EB-2021-0051)

2021 Consumption and Demand 2020 Consumption and Demand
Rate Class Unit | Total Metered Total Metered Total Metered Total Metered
kWh kw kWh kW
RESIDENTIAL SERVICE kWh 512,708,991 515,808,015 -
GENERAL SERVICE LESS THAN 50 KW SERVICE kWh 119,245,755 - 115,055,107 -
GENERAL SERVICE 50 TO 999 KW SERVICE kw 311,418,919 788,025 305,349,456 776,138
GENERAL SERVICE 1,000 TO 4,999 KW SERVICE kW 69,311,783 170,784 70,038,261 171,377
LARGE USE SERVICE kw 36,146,632 73,363 30,798,516 69,346
UNMETERED SCATTERED LOAD SERVICE kWh 844,682 - 837,636 -
SENTINEL LIGHTING SERVICE kW 24,360 81 25,016 83
STREET LIGHTING SERVICE kw 4,352,367 22,551 4,357,194 18,325
Total 1,054,053,489 1,054,804 1,042,269,201 1,035,269
Change (1.1)% (1.9)%
Table 6 — Current Board Approved UTRs
2022 Rate 2023 Rate
Uniform Transmission Rates Unit Generator Model | Generator Model % Change
Network Service Rate kW S 490 |S 5.46 11%
Line Connection Service Rate kW S 0.81|S 0.88 9%
Transformation Connection Service Rate kW S 265|S 2.81 6%

Page 11 of 25




(o2 B &2 ]

10
11
12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

26

Oshawa Power
2023 IRM Application
EB-2022-0057

Review and Disposition of Group 1 Deferral and Variance Account
Balances

Per the Decision and Rate Order [EB-2019-0062] issued by the Board on December 12, 2019, the Board
directed Oshawa Power to carry out a review by way of an external special purpose audit engagement,
at a minimum for accounts 1588 and 1589, for the period January 1, 2017 to December 31, 2019. The
special purpose audit is to be completed prior to any request for disposition of 1588 or 1589 deferral
and variance accounts. The Board gave Oshawa Power the option to extend this special purpose audit
to all Group 1 accounts, and Oshawa Power is exercising that option. This special purpose audit for all
Deferral and Variance accounts (DVA accounts) for the three year period noted above commenced
with a preliminary kick-off meeting including the external auditors and the Board on May 12, 2020,
during which the scope, methodology and materiality for the audit was discussed. The Audit had been

subject to delays however, it has now been completed.

Oshawa Power seeks Board approval to dispose of the Group 1 DVA Account balances as at December
31, 2021 including interest to December 31, 2022. Due to the current high inflationary environment,
Oshawa Power is proposing a Rate Rider Recovery Period of 24 months. The Group 1 balances have
been calculated in accordance with the Report of the Board on the Electricity Distributors’ Deferral
and Variance Account Review Initiative [EB-2008-0046] (EDDVAR Report) issued July 31, 2009 and
the letter from the Board dated May 23, 2017 re: Guidance on Disposition of Accounts 1588 and 1589.
Oshawa Power’s Group 1 DVA Account balances as at December 31, 2021 in the amount of credit
$3,288,598, have been adjusted for certain items to arrive at an amount for disposition of credit
$2,839,503 as identified in Table 7 below. The interest rates used to calculate projected carrying
charges are 0.57% per year for Q1 2022, 1.02% per year for Q2 2022, 2.2% per year for Q3 2022, and
assumed rate of 2.2% per year for Q4 2022. These rates are consistent with the Board’s prescribed

interest rates.

Table 7 — Group 1 Balances for Disposition

Description Amount
Group 1 Balances as at December 31, 2021 -S 3,288,598
Add Adjustments - GA Analysis Workform S 509,302
Subtract 1595 balances not requested for disposition S 21,527
S
$

Add 2021 Projected Carrying Charges - 38,680
Adjusted Group 1 Balances for Disposition - Refund to Customers - 2,839,503

Page 12 of 25



10
11
12

13

Oshawa Power
2023 IRM Application

EB-2022-0057

Oshawa Power has calculated the disposition threshold based on the adjusted Group 1 balance to be
($0.0027)/kWh as identified in Table 8 below. This exceeds the threshold test calculation outlined in

the EDDVAR Report of +/- $0.001 per kWh.

Table 8 — Calculation of Disposition Threshold

Variance Account USoA Amount
Smart Metering Entity Charge Variance Account 1551 ($132,621)
RSVA - Wholesale Market Service Charge 1580 ($1,700,850)
Variance WMS - Sub-account CBR Class B (incl in RSVA - WMS balance above) 1580 ($255,313)
RSVA - Retail Transmission Network Charge 1584 $2,331,975
RSVA - Retail Transmission Connection Charge 1586 $1,909,288
RSVA - Power 1588 ($4,053,896)
RSVA - Global Adjustment 1589 (5675,952)
Disposition and Recovery/Refund of Regulatory Balances (2015) (2018) 1595 ($517,447)
Adjusted Group 1 Balances for Disposition ($2,839,503)
2021 kWh 1,054,053,489
Threshold Test $/kWh ($0.0027)

Oshawa Power confirms that no adjustments have been made to any deferral and variance account

balances previously approved by the OEB on a final basis. Oshawa Power also confirms that the last

Board approved balance, a credit of $2,569,148 was transferred to Account 1595 as of December 31,
2017 (as identified in Oshawa Power’s Mid-Term Update to its Custom IR application EB-2017-0069).

Oshawa Power’s DVA Group 1 balances as reported in Tab 3 of the Continuity Schedule contain some

variances from the balances filed in RRR 2.1.7 as of December 31, 2021. These variances are outlined

in Table 9 and explained below.

Page 13 of 25



10
11
12
13

Table 9 - DVA Group 1 RRR Reconciliation December 31, 2021

Oshawa Power

2023 IRM Application

EB-2022-0057

Account Descriptions Account 2.1.7 RRR Variance
Balance (Principal +
As of Dec 31, 2021 Interest)
Group 1 Accounts
LV Variance Account 1550 S0 S0
Smart Metering Entity Charge Variance Account 1551 ($130,755) S0
RSVA - Wholesale Market Service Charge 1580 (51,677,084) (S0)
Variance WMS - Sub-account CBR Class A 1580 S0 S0
Variance WMS - Sub-account CBR Class B 1580 ($251,610) S0
RSVA - Retail Transmission Network Charge 1584 $2,297,705 S0
RSVA - Retail Transmission Connection Charge 1586 $1,881,044 S0
RSVA - Power 1588 ($4,706,028) ($711,275)
RSVA - Global Adjustment 1589 ($466,058) $201,973
Disposition and Recovery/Refund of Regulatory Balances (2016 and pre-2016) 1595 $135,356 (S0)
Disposition and Recovery/Refund of Regulatory Balances (2017) 1595 S0 S0
Disposition and Recovery/Refund of Regulatory Balances (2018) 1595 ($644,305) S0
Disposition and Recovery/Refund of Regulatory Balances (2019) 1595 S0 SO
Disposition and Recovery/Refund of Regulatory Balances (2020) 1595 ($26,289) S0
Disposition and Recovery/Refund of Regulatory Balances (2021) 1595 $47,815 S0
Disposition and Recovery/Refund of Regulatory Balances (2022) 1595 S0 S0
Total | ($3,288,598) ($509,302)

Note: RRR 2.1.7 1595 Balances (2016 and pre-2016) indicates $0.00 in Continuity Schedule; however, balance of $135,355.87 was reported.
Note: Variance WMS - Sub-account CBR Class B included in RSVA - Wholesale Market Service Charge; therefore, excluded from total.

Account 1588 RSVA — Power

Variance Description Amount
1. 2021 Unbilled to Actual Revenue differences $681,275.00
2. Charge Type 1142/142 true-up based on actuals - accrual short $30,000.00
Total $711,275.00
Account 1589 RSVA — Global Adjustment
Variance Description Amount
1. 2021 Unbilled to Actual Revenue differences -$201,973.00
Total -$201,973.00

Disposition and Recovery/Refund of Requlatory Balances (2016 and pre-2016)

Tab 3. Continuity Schedule indicates a variance of ($135,356). Oshawa Power confirms that our RRR

2.1.7 reported a balance of $135,356 for Account 1595 (2015) balances.

Wholesale Market Participants

Oshawa Power has two wholesale market participants (WMP) that participate directly in the

Independent Electricity System Operator (IESO) administered market. Oshawa Power does not
allocate balances to WMP customers from USoA 1580 RSVA - Wholesale Market Services Charge,

Page 14 of 25



o o0 AW

~

10
11

12
13
14
15
16
17

18
19
20
21
22
23

24
25

26
27
28
29
30

Oshawa Power
2023 IRM Application
EB-2022-0057

USoA 1580 Variance WMS, Sub-Account CBR Class B, USoA 1588 RSVA - Power, and USoA 1589
RSVA - Global Adjustment.

Oshawa Power also ensures that rate riders are appropriately calculated for the following remaining
charges that are still settled with the WMP customers. These include USoA 1584 RSVA - Retail
Transmission Network Charge, USoA 1586 RSVA — Retail Transmission Connection Charge and
USo0A 1595 — Disposition/Refund of Regulatory Balances.

Class A and Class B Customers

Oshawa Power settles GA costs with Class A customers on the basis of actual GA prices. Class A
customers are billed their share of the actual global adjustment charged by the IESO based on their
individual Peak Demand Factor. Accordingly, Oshawa Power has not allocated any of the GA
variance balance to these customers for the period that they were designated Class A.

For non-RPP Class B customers, the RSV Aga captures the difference between the amounts billed (or
estimated to be billed) by the distributor using the IESO’s Global Adjustment 1% estimate and the
actual amount paid by the distributor to the IESO for those customers. The manner in which the
balance in the RSVAga is disposed of is dependent on whether a customer was a non-RPP Class B
customer for the full year the RSVAga balance relates to or whether they transitioned between Class

A and Class B during that year.

Commodity Accounts 1588 and 1589

On February 21, 2019, the OEB issued accounting guidance related to Accounts 1588 RSVA Power
and 1589 RSVA Global Adjustment (Accounting Guidance). This Accounting Guidance is effective
January 1, 2019 and was to be implement by August 31, 2019. Based on this, the OEB expects that
all transactions recorded in these accounts during 2019, and each year thereafter, will have been

accounted for in accordance with this guidance.

Oshawa Power confirms that the last Board approved disposition of its Group 1 DVA accounts
consisted of its December 31, 2016 Group 1 DVA Balances [EB-2017-0069].

Final Disposition Requests after Implementation of Accounting Guidance

Oshawa Power has applied the Accounting Guidance on commodity-pass through accounts 1588
RSVA - Power and 1589 RSVA - Global Adjustment for the period of 2017 through 2021. The
balances in 1588 RSVA — Power and 1589 RSVA — Global Adjustment requested for disposition in

Page 15 of 25



10
11

12
13
14
15
16
17

18
19
20
21
22

23
24
25
26
27

28
29
30

Oshawa Power
2023 IRM Application
EB-2022-0057

this Application reflect balances that have accumulated during the period of 2017 through 2021.
These balances have been reviewed and adjusted in the context of the Accounting Guidance. A
summary of revisions to previously reported balances has been outlined in the Results of Special

Purpose Audit section below.

GA Analysis Workform

The GA Analysis Workform (“GA Workform”) is provided as Appendix D and is filed as a live excel
file: OPUCN_EB-2022-0057_2023 GA_Analysis_Workform_1.0_20220527. The GA Workform
compares the principal activity in the general ledger for the RSV Aga to the expected principal balance
based on monthly GA volumes, revenue and costs. The GA Workform provides a tool to assess if the

principal activity in the RSVAca in a specific year is reasonable.

In 2017, the principal activity recorded in the RSVAca was $3,205,185 debit balance excluding
dispositions, as identified in Table 10 below. The principal activity, adjusted for known adjustments
of $3,356,769 was a credit of $151,584. This is compared to the expected principal balance in the
RSVAGa of a $98,932 credit calculated in Appendix D, which results in an unreconciled difference of
$52,651. This represents 0.15% of Oshawa Power’s 2017 IESO purchases, which is within the OEB’s
threshold (+/- 1% of IESO purchases).

In 2018, the principal activity recorded in the RSVAga was $2,691,108 debit balance excluding
dispositions. The principal activity, adjusted for known adjustments of $3,431,830 was a credit of
$740,722. This is compared to the expected principal balance in the RSVAga of a $698,251 credit,
which results in an unreconciled difference of $42,471. This represents 0.15% of Oshawa Power’s
2018 IESO purchases which is within the OEB’s threshold (+/- 1% of IESO purchases).

In 2019, the principal activity recorded in the RSVAca was $7,452,725 credit balance excluding
dispositions. The principal activity, adjusted for known adjustments of $7,734,835 was a debit of
$282,110. This is compared to the expected principal balance in the RSVAga of a $348,973 debit,
which results in an unreconciled difference of $66,863. This represents 0.21% of Oshawa Power’s
2019 IESO purchases which is within the OEB’s threshold (+/- 1% of IESO purchases).

In 2020, the principal activity recorded in the RSVAca was $961,325 debit balance excluding
dispositions. The principal activity, adjusted for known adjustments of $1,148,246 was a credit of
$186,921. This is compared to the expected principal balance in the RSVAga of a $163,553 credit,

Page 16 of 25



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

23
24
25
26

Oshawa Power
2023 IRM Application
EB-2022-0057

which results in an unreconciled difference of $23,368. This represents 0.08% of Oshawa Power’s
2020 IESO purchases which is within the OEB’s threshold (+/- 1% of IESO purchases).

In 2021, the principal activity recorded in the RSVAca was $902,735 debit balance excluding

dispositions. The principal activity, adjusted for known adjustments of $1,732,937 was a credit of
$830,202. This is compared to the expected principal balance in the RSVAga of a $903,776 credit,

which results in an unreconciled difference of $73,574. This represents 0.36% of Oshawa Power’s
2021 IESO purchases which is within the OEB’s threshold (+/- 1% of IESO purchases).

Table 10 - GA Workform Summary

Description

2017 Amount

2018 Amount

2019 Amount

2020 Amount

2021 Amount

Principal Activity in RSVAg, excluding dispositions $3,205,185 $2,691,108 ($7,452,725) $961,325 $902,735
Add: Known Adjustments ($3,356,769)]  ($3,431,830) $7,734,835|  ($1,148246)]  ($1,732,937)
Adjusted Principal Activity in RSVAG, ($151,584) ($740,722) $282,110 ($186,921) ($830,202)
Expected Principal Activity in RSVAga ($98,932) ($698,251) $348,973 ($163,553) ($903,776)
Variance $ ($52,651) ($42,471) ($66,863) ($23,368) $73,574
Total IESO Purchases $34,961,890 $28,705,849 $32,482,633 $29,316,378 $20,615,917

Absolute Variance as a % of IESO Purchases

0.15%

0.15%

0.21%

0.08%

0.36%

Results of Special Purpose Audit

Oshawa Power has carried out a complete review and resulting adjustment of transactions recorded to

commodity pass through accounts for the period of 2017 through 2021. The OEB’s Illustrative

Commodity Model was used to recalculate wholesale power costs for each month from 2017 to 2021

based on the OEB’s Accounting Guidance. Oshawa Power’s recalculation of RPP Settlements claims

for each month has resulted in the reallocation of global adjustment costs between accounts 4705 -

Power Purchased and 4707 — Charges-Global Adjustment and revisions to previously submitted

settlement data for RPP settlements, Class A volumes and Embedded Generation volumes. In addition

to Accounts 1588 and 1589, Oshawa Power identified an error in the mapping of revenue accounts to

an incorrect Group 1 account. This error impacted the historical balances recorded in USoA 1584
RSVA - Network and USoA 1586 RSVA — Connection.

The following summarizes adjustments made to Group 1 DVA Account Balances:

1. Misallocation of Charge Type 1142/142

IESO invoice Charge Type 1142/142 for July 2017 and August 2017 totalling ($841,202) were

inadvertently recorded to account 4708 — Charges — WMS. An adjusting journal entry was posted

December 31, 2019 to transfer these charges to 4705 — Power Purchased.

Page 17 of 25




o ~ w

»

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

Oshawa Power
2023 IRM Application
EB-2022-0057

Misallocation of GA Modifier Credit

The GA modifier credit was misallocated to 1589 — RSVA Global Adjustment for the period of
2017 and 2018 totalling ($6,514,417). An adjusting journal entry was posted September 30, 2019
to reallocate this balance to 1508 — OFHP GA modifier credit. The total amount of GA modifier
credit was subsequently submitted to the IESO for settlement in September 2019.

Incorrect mapping of Network revenue accounts

Oshawa Power identified two revenue general ledger accounts related to billed Network Service
Charges were mapped to 4068 — Connection Charges in error. An analysis of the period of 2017-
2020 identified Network charges totalling ($4,296,754) to be transferred to 4066 — Network
Charges. An adjusting journal entry was posted July 31, 2021 to reallocate these charges.
Reallocate Charge Type 148 true-up of GA charges

Implementation of the OEB Accounting Guidance and resulting recalculation of RPP Settlement
Claims for the period of 2017 to 2021 has resulted in reallocation of GA charges based on actual
RPP volumes. Amounts totalling $6,232,834 were over-allocated to 4705 — Power Purchased. An
adjusting journal entry was posted December 31, 2021 to transfer these charges from account 4705
— Power Purchased to 4707 — Charges-Global Adjustment.

RPP Settlement Claims — Charge Type 1142/142 true-up

Implementation of the OEB Accounting Guidance and resulting recalculation of RPP Settlement
Claims for the period of 2017 to 2021 has resulted in Charge Type 1142/142 true-ups based on
actual RPP volumes. An adjustment for Final Variance Settlement in the amount of $22,832 was
submitted to the IESO in January 2022. Amounts totalling $6,117,677 to be submitted for
settlement with the IESO in August 2022. An adjusting journal entry was posted December 31,
2021 to record these adjustments in account 4705 — Power Purchased.

Embedded Generation and Class A Adjustments

Oshawa Power’s analysis of the balances in 1589 — RSVA Global Adjustment identified
adjustments required to originally submitted Embedded Generation and Class A volumes to the
IESO for settlement purposes. Class A adjustments for the period of 2017 through 2021 has
resulted in a refund of Global Adjustment charges totalling ($878,558). Embedded Generation
volumes were examined and it was determined that a Behind the Meter Generation facility was
reported to the IESO on a monthly basis. However, this Generation is used by the customer of the
facility and is not injected to the grid. As a result, Embedded Generation adjustments for the

period of 2017 through 2021 has resulted in a refund of Global Adjustment charges totalling

Page 18 of 25



-

w

SN

10

11

Oshawa Power
2023 IRM Application
EB-2022-0057

($5,556,515). These adjustments were submitted to the IESO in January 2022. An adjusting

journal entry was posted December 31, 2021 to record these adjustments in account 4707 —

Charges-Global Adjustment.

The journal entries to adjust these balances are presented in Table 11 below.

Table 11 — Adjusting Journal Entries

Date Account Debit Credit
12/31/2019 4708 - Wholesale Market Service Charges $841,202
4705 - Power Purchased $841,202
To correct coding of CT 1142/142 to RSVA WMS July & August 2017.
9/30/2019 1508 - OFHP - GA Modifer Credit $6,514,417
1589 - RSVA Global Adjustment $6,514,417
To reallocate GA modifier 2017 & 2018. Submission to IESO in September 2019.
7/31/2021 1584 - RSVA Network $4,296,754
1586 - RSVA Connection $4,296,754
To reallocate Network revenue incorrectly mapped to RSVA Connection 2017-2020.
12/31/2021 4705 - Power Purchased $6,232,834
4707 - Global Adjustment $6,232,834
To reallocate CT 148 true-up of GA charges based on actual RPP Volumes.
12/31/2021 4705 - Power Purchased $6,140,509
2205 - Accounts Payable $6,140,509
To record CT 1142/142 true-up based on actuals. Submission to IESO in August 2022.
12/31/2021 4707 - Global Adjustment $6,435,073
2205 - Accounts Payable $6,435,073
To record Embedded Generation and Class A adjustment. Submission to IESO in January 2022.

The historical balances, principal adjustments, and revised balances for USoA 1580 RSVA WMS,
USO0A 1584 RSVA Network, USoA 1586 RSVA Connection, USoA 1588 RSVA Power and USoA
1589 Global Adjustment are presented in Tables 12 through 16 below.

Table 12 — USoA 1580 RSVA WMS — Adjusted Net Principal Transactions

[ 2017 [ 2018 [ 2019 [ 2020 [ 2021 c
HISTORICAL BALANCES
Opening balance - 1580 RSVA WMS ($2,873,150) ($2,056,798) ($2,222,052) ($1,705,157) ($2,266,159)
Net Principal Transactions - 1580 RSVA WMS $816,352 ($165,254) $516,895 ($561,002) $679,125
Closing balance - 1580 RSVA WMS ($2,056,798) ($2,222,052) ($1,705,157) ($2,266,159) ($1,587,034)| Closing balance per GL
ADJUSTED BALANCES
Originally Booked Net Principal Transactions - 1580
RSVA WMS $816,352 ($165,254) $516,895 ($561,002) $679,125|Historical net principal transactions
Approved Disposition ($2,873,150) $2,873,150 $0| $0 $0|Approved disposition 2018 posted December 31, 2017
IESO invoice allocation error adjustment posted
IESO invoice allocation error $841,202 $0 (5841,202) S0 $0|December 31, 2019
Total principal adjustments ($2,031,948) $2,873,150 ($841,202) $0 $0|Total adjustments to net principal transactions
Adjusted Net Principal Transactions - 1580 RSVA
WMS ($1,215,596) $2,707,896 ($324,307) ($561,002) $679,125|Adjusted net principal transactions
REVISED BALANCES
Opening balance - 1580 RSVA WMS ($2,873,150) (54,088,746) ($1,380,850) ($1,705,157) ($2,266,159)|Adjusted opening balance
Adjusted Net Principal Transactions - 1580 RSVA
WMS ($1,215,596) ($165,254) ($324,307) ($561,002) $679,125|Adjusted net principal transactions
OEB Approved Disposition $0 $2,873,150] $0 $0 $0|OEB Approved disposition
Revised Closing balance - 1580 RSVA WMS ($4,088,746) ($1,380,850) ($1,705,157) ($2,266,159) ($1,587,034)| Closing principal balance per Continuity Schedule

Page 19 of 25




Oshawa Power
2023 IRM Application
EB-2022-0057

Table 13 — US0A 1584 RSVA Network — Adjusted Net Principal Transactions

2017 2018 [ 2019 | 2020 2021 c

HISTORICAL BALANCES
Opening balance - 1584 RSVA Network $2,455,902 $977,892 $2,158,693 $3,515,873 $5,446,142
Net Principal Transactions - 1584 RSVA Network ($1,478,010) $1,180,801 $1,357,180 $1,930,269 ($3,157,646)
Closing balance - 1584 RSVA Network $977,892 $2,158,693 $3,515,873 $5,446,142 $2,288,496| Historical Closing GL balance

ADJUSTED BALANCES
Originally Booked Net Principal Transactions - 1584
RSVA Network ($1,478,010) $1,180,801 $1,357,180 $1,930,269 ($3,157,646)|Historical net principal transactions
Approved Disposition $2,455,904] ($2,455,904) Approved disposition 2018 posted December 31, 2017
Revenue mapping error ($1,114,305) ($1,112,533) ($1,064,126) ($1,005,790) $4,296,754|Reallocation from RSVA Connection July 31, 2021

Total principal adjustments $1,341,598 ($3,568,437) ($1,064,126) ($1,005,790) $4,296,754|Total adjustments to net principal transactions
Adjusted Net Principal Transactions - 1584 RSVA
Network ($136,412) ($2,387,636) $293,055 $924,479 $1,139,108|Adjusted net principal transactions
REVISED BALANCES
Opening balance - 1584 RSVA Network $2,455,902 $2,319,490 ($68,146) $224,909 $1,149,388|Adjusted opening balance
Adjusted Net Principal Transactions - 1584 RSVA
Network ($136,412) ($5,260,786) $293,055 $924,479 $1,139,108|Adjusted net principal transactions
OEB Approved Disposition $0 $2,873,150] $0 S0 $0|OEB Approved disposition
Revised Closing balance - 1584 RSVA Network| $2,319,490 ($68,146) $224,909 $1,149,388 $2,288,496|Closing principal balance per Continuity Schedule

Table 14 — USoA 1586 RSVA Connection — Adjusted Net Principal Transactions

2017 2018 [ 2019 [ 2020 2021 Jc

HISTORICAL BALANCES
Opening balance - 1586 RSVA Connection ($1,279,679) ($1,127,178) ($2,306,783) ($3,652,579) ($3,639,520)
Net Principal Transactions - 1586 RSVA Connection $152,501 ($1,179,606) ($1,345,796) $13,060 $5,525,608
Closing balance - 1586 RSVA Connection ($1,127,178) ($2,306,783) ($3,652,579) ($3,639,520) $1,886,088| Historical Closing GL balance

ADJUSTED BALANCES
Originally Booked Net Principal Transactions - 1586
RSVA Connection $152,501 ($1,179,606) ($1,345,796) $13,060 $5,525,608 |Historical net principal transactions
Approved Disposition ($1,279,678) $1,279,678 Approved disposition 2018 posted December 31, 2017
Revenue mapping error $1,114,305 $1,112,533 $1,064,126 $1,005,790 (54,296,754) |Reallocation to RSVA Network July 31, 2021

Total principal adjustments ($165,373) $2,392,211 $1,064,126 $1,005,790 ($4,296,754) | Total adjustments to net principal transactions
Adjusted Net Principal Transactions - 1586 RSVA
Connection ($12,872) $1,212,606 ($281,670) $1,018,849 $1,228,854|Adjusted net principal transactions
REVISED BALANCES
Opening balance - 1586 RSVA Connection ($1,279,679) ($1,292,551) ($79,945) ($361,615) $657,234|Adjusted opening balance
Adjusted Net Principal Transactions - 1586 RSVA
Connection ($12,872) ($1,660,544) ($281,670) $1,018,849 $1,228,854|Adjusted net principal transactions
OEB Approved Disposition $0 $2,873,150 $0 $0 $0|OEB Approved disposition
Revised Closing balance - 1586 RSVA Connection ($1,292,551) ($79,945) ($361,615) $657,234 $1,886,088|Closing principal balance per Continuity Schedule

Table 15 — USoA 1588 RSV A Power — Adjusted Net Principal Transactions

2017 2018 [ 2019 [ 2020 2021 c
HISTORICAL BALANCES
Opening balance - 1588 RSVA Power ($127,735) $1,243,352 $676,332 ($2,093,868) ($2,684,043)
Net Principal Transactions - 1588 RSVA Power $1,371,086 ($567,020) ($2,770,200) ($590,174) ($1,976,618)
Closing balance - 1588 RSVA Power $1,243,352 $676,332 ($2,093,868) ($2,684,043) ($4,660,660)|Historical Closing GL balance
ADJUSTED BALANCES
Originally Booked Net Principal Transactions - 1588
RSVA Power $1,371,086 ($567,020) ($2,770,200) ($590,174) ($1,976,618)|Historical net principal transactions
Approved Disposition ($127,700) $127,700 Approved disposition 2018 posted December 31, 2017
CT 148 true-up of GA Charges based on actual RPP
volumes ($1,345,320) ($1,703,963) (52,316,771) (51,639,557) $772,777|Reallocation journal entry posted December 31, 2021
Journal entry posted December 31, 2021. Adjustments
CT 1142/142 true-up based on actuals $969,595 $1,799,672 $2,500,986 ($62,206) $932,463|submitted to IESO in 2022.
IESO invoice allocation error adjustment posted
IESO invoice allocation error ($841,202) $0| $841,202 December 31, 2019
Temporary differences - reversing ($1,302,054) ($7,780) $1,123,569 $1,364,907 ($375,042)| Timing differences
Total principal adjustments ($2,646,680) $215,629 $2,148,986 ($336,857) $1,330,198|Total adjustments to ne